

Nos. 24-109, 24-110

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Appellant,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, et al.,

Appellees.

PRESS ROBINSON, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 13 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

SOREN GEIGER
GEORGE MUIRHEAD
Assistant Solicitors General
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 28, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SB8 Triggers Strict Scrutiny.....	5
A. Race Predominated in SB8.....	6
B. Pressure from the <i>Robinson</i> Courts Does Not Spare SB8 from Strict Scrutiny.	8
C. Only A “Proper Interpretation” of §2 Could Possibly Justify Race-Based Districting.	9
II. <i>Robinson’s</i> Interpretation of §2 Is Not “Proper” Because It Jettisons the Vote- Dilution Test From <i>Whitcomb</i> and <i>White</i> . ..	11
A. Section 2 Codified the Vote-Dilution Test from <i>Whitcomb</i> and <i>White</i>	12
B. Unequal Access to the Political Process is a Necessary Element of a §2 Claim.....	13
C. The <i>Robinson</i> Courts Discerned No Evidence of Unequal Access Yet Still Found Vote Dilution.....	21
III. <i>Robinson’s</i> Interpretation of §2 Is Not “Proper” Because It Renders §2 Unconstitutional.	23

IV. States Need Clarity Now More Than Ever.....	28
A. <i>Gingles</i> 1, in the Age of the Algorithm, Provides Little Clarity Today.....	30
B. Lower Courts Are Expanding §2.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	1, 28
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	33
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Alexander v. S.C. NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	2, 3, 12, 17, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity v. Raffensperger</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....	29, 32, 33
<i>Bailey v. Vining</i> , 514 F. Supp. 452 (M.D. Ga. 1981)	20, 34
<i>Baird v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	10
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	7, 31

<i>Black Voters v. McDonough</i> , 565 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Blacks United for Lasting Leadership v. City of Shreveport</i> , 571 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Bradas v. Rapides Parish Police Jury</i> , 508 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1975).....	18, 24, 34
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	12, 22, 27, 32
<i>Cherry v. New Hanover Cnty.</i> , 489 F.2d 273 (4th Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	11, 13, 14, 17, 19
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	25
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	8-10
<i>Dilliard v. City of Greensboro</i> , 213 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Dove v. Bumpers</i> , 364 F. Supp. 407 (E.D. Ark. 1973).....	19
<i>Dove v. Moore</i> , 539 F.2d 1152 (8th Cir. 1976).....	19

<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	6
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	6, 7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	25
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	24, 25
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	10
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19, 20, 31
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	6
<i>McGill v. Gadsden County Commission</i> , 535 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1976).....	18, 34
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S.Ct. 879 (2022).....	1, 3, 28

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	5, 8, 23, 33
<i>Miss. NAACP v. State Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 2024 WL 3275965 (S.D. Miss. July 2, 2024)	29
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	12
<i>Nairne v. Ardoin</i> , 715 F. Supp. 3d 808 (M.D. La. 2024).....	28, 34
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	34
<i>Nevett v. Sides</i> , 571 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Palmer v. Hobbs</i> , 2024 WL 1138939 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 15, 2024)	32
<i>Petteway v. Galveston County</i> , 111 F.4th 596 (5th Cir. 2024)	26
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....	1-4, 6-9, 11, 18, 21-26, 28, 33
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574, 596 (5th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019).....	2, 3, 25, 35

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	4, 24
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	27
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	2, 4, 25, 27, 35
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	27
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	26
<i>Singleton v. Allen</i> , 690 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (N.D. Ala. 2023).....	29
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022).....	29
<i>Soto Palmer v. Hobbs</i> , 686 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (W.D. Wash. 2023)	29, 31, 32
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019).....	13
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	4, 5, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 28, 29, 31
<i>Turtle Mtn. Band of Chippewa Indians v. Howe</i> , 2023 WL 8004576 (D.N.D. Nov. 17, 2023)	29

<i>Wesch v. Hunt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1491 (S.D. Ala. 1992)	26
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	2, 4, 5, 11-18, 20, 21, 23, 29, 31, 34
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	2, 4, 11-13, 15-17, 19, 20, 29, 34
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022).....	3, 9, 11, 25, 28
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	27
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §924(e)(2)(B).....	24
52 U.S.C. §10301(b).....	13
52 U.S.C. §10308(a).....	23
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend XIV	1, 25
Congressional Records and Reports	
128 Cong. Rec. 14133 (1982).....	21

S. Rep. No. 417	34
-----------------------	----

Other Authorities

James F. Blumstein, <i>Racial Gerrymandering and Vote Dilution: Shaw v. Reno in Doctrinal Context</i> , 26 RUTGERS L.J. 517 (1995).....	13
Kayla Swan, <i>"Race-Blind" Redistricting Algorithms</i> , 73 Duke L.J. 1141 (2024)	30
Micah Altman & Michael McDonald, <i>The Promise and Perils of Computers in Redistricting</i> , 5 DUKE J. CONST. L. & PUB. POL'Y 69 (2010).....	30
Nicholas Stephanopoulos et. al., <i>Non- Retgression Without Law</i> , 2023 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 267 (2024)	29
<i>Section 2 Cases Database, Michigan Law Voting Rights Initiative</i> (Dec. 31, 2023), https://voting.law.umich.edu/database/	28
